

ST No.- 01 (02) 2020
SC- 172/2019.
CNR No.- WBHG01-005049-2019.

Order No. 68 dated 13.12.2022

Today is the date fixed for production of all the accused persons and evidence.

All the accused persons on J.C are produced from J.C. They are taken into custody.

On 08.12.2022, one bail petition was filed on behalf of accused Md. Akbar @ Dole .

No witness is turned up.

Record is taken up for hearing of bail petition.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that this accused is in Jail since last 03 years. He has wife and two small children who have to get admitted in the school. Most of the prosecution witnesses have been examined. Considering the period of detention, the prayer of the bail of the petitioner be allowed in any terms and conditions.

Ld. P.P. in-charge submits that the allegation against the accused is very grave in nature. Moreover, the prosecution witnesses have taken the name of this accused during their testimonies. Therefore, he has strong objection on the bail of the accused.

Heard, considered and after perusing the materials on record, I find that the allegations against this petitioner is for murder and criminal conspiracy. Arms have been recovered from the possession of this accused which is proved by the prosecution witnesses during trial. Till date 29 witnesses have been examined and 11 witnesses are left for concluding the trial. As the allegation against this petitioner is very grave and most of the witnesses have been examined who identified this accused, as such, I am not inclined to allow the prayer of bail of this petitioner at this stage.

Thus, the bail petition filed for accused Md. Akbar @ Dole is hereby considered and stands rejected .

To date (14.12.2022) for production and evidence.

D/C by me

Sd/-
Addl. District & Sessions Judge
3rd Court, Hooghly
WBJ01307

Sd/-
Addl. District & Sessions Judge
3rd Court, Hooghly
WBJ01307