

**S.T. 01(02)2020**  
**S.C. 172 of 2019**

**Present : Sri D.N. Mitra**  
**Addl. District and Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Hooghly (Sadar)**  
**(I/C)**

**Order No 76 Dated 10.05.2023 :**

This court is lying vacant. The Ld. Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge -cum- Special judge court is in charge.

Accused persons namely 1) Mongal Yadav 2) Baijnath Roy @ Hedek @Raj 3) Md. Akbar @ Duley 4) Md. Nasim @ Guddu 5) Md. Manu 6) Md Sanu 7) Saddam Hossain @ Ma Kasam have not been produced from District Correctional Home, Hooghly.

Ld PP Hooghly as well as Ld Defence Counsel is present .

A bail petition is filed by the Ld. Lawyer on behalf of accused Md. Akbar @ Duley praying for enlarge the accused on bail.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld lawyer for the peititoner submits that the accused is in jail since last 3 years 4 months.

Most of the Prosecution witness have been examined ,considering the period of detention ,the prayer of the bail of the petitioner be allowed in any terms and conditions.

Ld PP Hooghly submits that the allegation against the accused is grave in nature.

Moreover, the prosecution witness have taken the name of the accused during their testimonies.

Therefore, He has strong objection on the bail of the accused.

Heard ,Considered and after persuing the material on record, I find that the allegation against the petitioner is for murder and criminal conspiracy.

Arms have been recovered from the possession of this accused which is proved by the prosecution witnesses during trial. Till date, 29 witnesses have been examined and 11 witnesses are left for concluding the trial.

As the allegation against this petitioner is very grave and most of the witnesses have been examined who identified this accused, As Such, I am not inclined to allow the prayer of bail of this petitioner at this stage.

Thus, the bail petition filed for accused Md. Akbar @ Dole is hereby considered and stands rejected.

Fix **12.06.2023** for fixing date for trial.

The Superintendent of District Correctional Home ,Hooghly is directed to produce the accused person on the next date positively.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to The Superintendent of District Correctional Home ,Hooghly with a direction to produce the accused person on the next date positively.

D/c by me,

Sd/-  
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Hooghly  
(In-Charge)

Sd/-  
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Hooghly  
(In-Charge)