

S T Case No. - 01 (02) 2020
S C No. - 172/ 2019
CNR -WBHG01-005049-2019

Order No. 91 dated 15.01.2024

The record is put up on the prayer of the prosecution.

Ld. Public Prosecutor, Hooghly by filing a petition submits that the I.O of this case had collected the CDR and SDR of two mobile numbers as well as the certificates U/s 65B of the Evidence Act from the Service Provider. In spite of the same, the I.O due to inadvertence had not cited him as a witness on behalf of the prosecution. The said witness is required to be examined by the prosecution to prove its case. He therefore makes a prayer for taking-up the evidence of Sri Arijit Das, the Nodal Officer of Bharati Airtel, Kolkata with a direction to submit the de-coding of CDR in respect of the mobile being nos. 9319525508 & 7044914673 on and from 01.06.2019 to 01.08.2019 with due certification in addition to examination of CSW 29.

Copy of the petition had been served upon the Ld. Advocates for the accused persons.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused persons had raised objection to such prayer.

Heard both sides.

Seen the materials on record including the petition so filed.

Considering all aspects including the nature of the alleged offence, this Court is of the view that the Prosecution be permitted to examine the above named witness so that this Court can arrive at a just decision of this case.

Accordingly, prayer is allowed.

Prosecution is permitted to examine the above named witness on the date fixed.

Prosecution to take steps also.

To date for evidence.

The matter shall be taken up as specially fixed at 1.00 p.m on the scheduled date.

D & C by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
3rd Court, Hooghly (Sadar)

WB00891

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
3rd Court, Hooghly (Sadar)

WB00891