

Order No. 95 Dated 17.02.2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence of CSW – 30 Insp. Prodip Kumar Dan.

All the seven accused persons namely 1) Mongal Yadav, 2) Baijnath Roy @ Hedek @ Raj, 3) Md. Akbar @ Dhole, 4) Md. Nasim @ Guddu, 5) Md. Manu, 6) Md. Sanu and 7) Saddam Hossan @ Maa Kasam have been physically produced from the J.C.

They are represented by their respective Ld. Advocates.

Ld. Public Prosecutor, Hooghly is present on behalf of the State Prosecution.

In view of earlier order being no. 94 dated 16.02.2024, the authorised representative from the Office of Deputy Commissioner, Chandernagore Police Commissionerate S.I Animesh Hazari is present. He is examined and cross-examined in full as PW-38 and discharged. The following documents have been marked as exhibits on behalf of the State Prosecution:-

- i) Exhibit – P-42 (PW-38) – Authorization Letter dated 16.02.2023 issued from the Office of Deputy Commissioner, Chandernagore Police Commissionerate ;
- ii) Exhibit – P-43 (PW-38) – Office copy of sanction order in respect of Arms Act Vide Memo No. 847 (V) dated 05.03.2020 in two pages (with objection) ;

CSW- 30 Insp. Prodip Kumar Dan is present and he is examined in chief in part as PW-39. The following documents have been marked as exhibits on behalf of State Prosecution:-

- i) Exhibit – 7/3 (PW-39) – Entire seizure list dated 02.09.2019 ;
- ii) Exhibit – 9/4 (PW 39) – Entire seizure list dated 04.09.2019 ;
- iii) Exhibit – P-44 (PW-39) – The relevant portion of statement of accused Md. Nasim @ Guddu recorded U/s 161 of Cr.P.C dated 02.09.2019;
- iv) Exhibit – P-45 (PW 39) – The relevant portion of statement of accused Baijnath Roy @ Hedek recorded U/s 161 of Cr.P.C dated 04.09.2019;

The following document have also been marked as material exhibits on behalf of the State Prosecution :-

- i) Mat Exhibit – VIII/ IV (PW 39) – Label dated 02.09.2019 containing the seizure of one shutter Pipegun ;
- ii) Mat Exhibit – IX/ IV (PW 39) – Label dated 02.09.2019 containing the fired cartridge inside the Pipegun ;
- iii) Mat Exhibit – XII/ V (entirely) – Label dated 04.09.2019 containing seizure of M I Android Mobile phone ;
- iv) Mat Exhibit – XIII/ V (PW 39) – Label dated 04.09.2019 containing seizure of Airtel Sim Card;

The examination in chief of PW-39 is deferred at 5.00 p.m due to paucity of time. The matter will be taken up as specially fixed for further examination in chief of PW-39 on 20.02.2024.

It is mentioned in open Court that the matter shall be taken up at 12.30 p.m.

The accused persons are remanded to J.C till such date.

D/C by me

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(3rd Court), Hooghly
WB00891

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(3rd Court), Hooghly
WB00891