

S T No. - 01 (02) 2020  
S C No. - 172/ 2019  
CNR - WBHG01-005049-2019

Order No. 98 dated 05.03.2024

Today is fixed for cross-examination of PW-32 the then O/C of Bandel GRPS.

All the seven accused persons namely 1) Mongal Yadav, 2) Baijnath Roy @ Hedek @ Raj, 3) Md. Akbar @ Dhole, 4) Md. Nasim @ Guddu, 5) Md. Manu, 6) Md. Sanu and 7) Saddam Hossan @ Maa Kasam have been physically produced from the J.C.

They are represented by their respective Ld. Advocates.

Ld. Public Prosecutor, Hooghly is present on behalf of the State Prosecution and submits that witness PW-32 is badly engaged in special law & order duty. Also the GD Register of the Bandel GRPS could not be produced today.

By filing a petition, Ld. Advocates for the accused persons submit that due to absence of the witness and non-production of the GDE Register in compliance to the earlier order dated 04.03.2024, defence could not proceed with this case today and therefore makes a prayer for fixing up a date after 07/ 10 days so that they can take preparation for the same.

Copy of this petition has been duly served upon the office of Ld. Public Prosecutor, Hooghly.

Ld. Advocate for the above named accused persons unequivocally submits that prosecution has extensively examined the witness and unless necessary time is granted to them to prepare for the cross-examination, the accused persons shall be seriously prejudiced.

Heard both sides.

Prayer is allowed.

Fresh summons be issued upon PW-32 Mahabir Bera, Inspector of Police now posted at Barrackpore Police Commissionerate.

Direction is given upon the O/C of Bandel GRPS to produce the GD book/ register of the Bandel GRPS for the relevant date i.e on 29.06.2019 in compliance to the earlier order dated 04.03.2024.

On the consensus of both sides, the matter is fixed on **13.03.2024** for cross-examination of PW-32.

Let a copy of this order be sent to : 1) Ld. Public Prosecutor, Hooghly for information ; 2) O/C Bandel, GRPS for strict compliance.

**The matter shall be specially taken-up on 13.03.2024 as specially fixed at 1.00 p.m.**

Ld. Advocates appearing for the respective sides are again hereby requested to assist this Court in its endeavour to dispose of this case in an expeditious manner in view of the direction of the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

D & C by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Hooghly (Sadar)  
WB00891

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Hooghly (Sadar)  
WB00891