

S T Case No. 01 (02) 2020
S C No. 172/ 2019
CNR – WBHG01-005049-2019

Order No. 176 dated 27.03.26

Record is put up on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused Mongal Jadav.

Ld. Advocate files a petition praying for permission as well as facilitating execution of a registered power of attorney by the accused Mongal Jadav, who is in custody, in favour of his wife Soroj Kumari Jadav.

Copy served upon Ld. PP.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused Mongal Jadav that since the accused is in custody, his wife has to take care of his business. It is further submitted that the fundamental rights of the accused is not to be curtailed during imprisonment. It is further submitted that a registered power of attorney is required to be executed in favour of the accused Mongal Jadav namely Soroj Kumari Jadav by way of commission and necessary instruction be given to the jail authorities as well as the District Sub-Registrar.

Ld. P.P submitted that the accused must provide his property details as the alleged incident of murder had taken place due to property dispute. In reply, the Ld. Advocate for the accused had filed photocopy of R.O.R, electricity bill and Panchayat tax receipt in the name of the accused person.

Having heard both sides, I am inclined to allow the prayer of the accused made through his wife. The accused Mongal Jadav is permitted to execute a registered power of attorney in favour of his wife Soroj Kumari Jadav with respect to property of which he is the exclusive owner. The Superintendent of Correctional Home, Hooghly is directed to permit registration of the power of attorney by way of commission. The Ld. Advocate of the accused is to approach the Sub-Registrar and make necessary arrangements.

To date.

Dict. & Corrct. by me

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 3rd Court
Hooghly

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 3rd Court
Hooghly
(J.O Code No. WB00955)
(I/C)